



ASIC
Australian Securities &
Investments Commission

Commonwealth of Australia Gazette

No. A33/24, Tuesday 6 August 2024

Published by ASIC

ASIC Gazette

Contents

Notices under Corporations Act 2001

24-0423	24-0497	24-0580	24-0601	24-0629	24-0632
24-0633	24-0634	24-0635			

Company/scheme deregistrations

Change of company type

RIGHTS OF REVIEW

Persons affected by certain decisions made by ASIC under the *Corporations Act 2001* and the other legislation administered by ASIC may have rights of review. ASIC has published Regulatory Guide 57 *Notification of rights of review* (RG57) and Information Sheet ASIC decisions – your rights (INFO 9) to assist you to determine whether you have a right of review. You can obtain a copy of these documents from the ASIC Digest, the ASIC website at www.asic.gov.au or from the Administrative Law Co-ordinator in the ASIC office with which you have been dealing.

ISSN 1445-6060 (Online version)
ISSN 1445-6079 (CD-ROM version)

Available from www.asic.gov.au
Email gazette.publisher@asic.gov.au

© Commonwealth of Australia, 2022

This work is copyright. Apart from any use permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, all rights are reserved. Requests for authorisation to reproduce, publish or communicate this work should be made to: Gazette Publisher, Australian Securities and Investment Commission, GPO Box 9827, Melbourne Vic 3001

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 – Paragraph 741(1)(b) – Declaration

Enabling legislation

1. The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this instrument under paragraph 741(1)(b) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Act).

Title

2. This instrument is ASIC Instrument 24-0423.

Commencement

3. This instrument commences on the date it is signed.

Declaration

4. Chapter 6D of the Act applies to an offer of ordinary shares in Genmin Limited ACN 141 425 292 (*Company*) as if paragraph 708A(5)(b) of the Act were modified by deleting the words "5 days" and substituting the words "146 days".

Where this instrument applies

- 5. The declaration in paragraph 4 of this instrument applies to an offer for sale of ordinary shares in the Company (*Shares*) where:
 - (a) the Shares were issued in the period between the date of this instrument and 2 April 2025;
 - (b) the Shares were issued without disclosure under Part 6D.2 of the Act because of section 708 of the Act;
 - (c) trading in the fully paid shares of the Company on the financial market operated by ASX Limited ACN 008 624 691 (ASX) is not suspended for more than a total of 5 days during the period between the date of this instrument and the relevant issue of Shares under paragraph 5(b) of this instrument; and
 - (d) in relation to each relevant issue of Shares, the Company has given ASX a notice under paragraph 708A(5)(e) of the Act that complies with subsection 708A(6) of the Act.

Dated this 9th day of July 2024

Signed by Leigh Chan

as a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission



I, Calissa Aldridge, delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission, make the following legislative instrument.

Date 30 July 2024

Calissa Aldridge

Contents

Part	1-	-Preliminary	3
	1	Name of legislative instrument	3
	2	Commencement	3
	3	Authority	3
	4	Schedules	3
Sche	dul	le 1—Amendments	4
	AS	SIC Corporations (Repeal and Transitional) Instrument 2016/396	4
	AS	SIC Corporations (CSSF-Regulated Financial Services Providers) Instrumen 2016/1109	
	AS	SIC Corporations (Foreign Financial Services Providers—Limited Connection) Instrument 2017/182	4
	A3	SIC Corporations (Foreign Financial Services Providers—Funds Management Financial Services) Instrument 2020/199	4

Part 1-Preliminary

Part 1—Preliminary

1 Name of legislative instrument

This is the ASIC Corporations (Amendment) Instrument 2024/497.

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the later of:

- (a) the date of its gazettal; and
- (b) the day after it is registered on the Federal Register of Legislation.

Note: The register may be accessed at www.legislation.gov.au.

3 Authority

This instrument is made under paragraph 911A(2)(1) and subsection 926A(2) of the Corporations Act 2001.

4 Schedules

Each instrument that is specified in a Schedule to this instrument is amended or repealed as set out in the applicable items in the Schedule concerned, and any other item in a Schedule to this instrument has effect according to its terms.

Schedule I— Amendments

Schedule 1—Amendments

ASIC Corporations (Repeal and Transitional) Instrument 2016/396

1 Subitem 1(3) of Schedule 2

Omit "31 March 2025", substitute "31 March 2026".

ASIC Corporations (CSSF-Regulated Financial Services Providers) Instrument 2016/1109

2 Section 3

Omit "31 March 2025", substitute "31 March 2026".

ASIC Corporations (Foreign Financial Services Providers—Limited Connection) Instrument 2017/182

3 Section 3

Omit "31 March 2025", substitute "31 March 2026".

ASIC Corporations (Foreign Financial Services Providers—Funds Management Financial Services) Instrument 2020/199

4 Section 2

Omit "1 April 2025", substitute "1 April 2026".



Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Guild Trustee Services Pty. Limited ACN 068 826 728 ("the Licensee") Level 15, 171 Collins St MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 233815 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated

31 July 2024

Signed

Jedo Charles

A delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments

Commission



Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Office address (inc courier deliveries): Level 7, 120 Collins Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

Mail address for Melbourne office: GPO Box 9827, Brisbane QLD 4001

Tel: +61 1300 935 075 Fax: +61 1300 729 000

www.asic.gov.au

24-0601

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Societe Generale Australia Limited ACN 002 093 021 ("the Licensee") Level 25, 1-7 Bligh Street SYDNEY NSW 2000

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 244585 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 26 July 2024

George Podaras
Signed

George Podaras

A delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 – Paragraphs 741(1)(a) and 741(1)(b) – Exemption and Declaration

Enabling legislation

1. The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (*ASIC*) makes this instrument under paragraphs 741(1)(a) and 741(1)(b) of the *Corporations Act 2001* (the *Act*).

Title

2. This instrument is ASIC Instrument 24-0629.

Commencement

3. This instrument commences on the date it is signed.

Exemption

 Paladin Energy Ltd ACN 061 681 098 (*Paladin*) does not have to comply with Part 6D.2 or 6D.3 of the Act for an offer of Paladin Shares to holders of Target Securities.

Declaration

- Chapter 6D of the Act applies to holders of Paladin Shares as if section 707
 were modified or varied by omitting subsections 707(3) and (4) and
 substituting:
 - "(3) An offer of a body's securities for sale within 12 months after their issue needs disclosure to investors under this Part if the body issued the securities:
 - (a) without disclosure to investors under this Part; and
 - (b) with the purpose of the person to whom they were issued:
 - (i) selling or transferring them; or
 - (ii) granting, issuing or transferring interests in, or options or warrants over, them;

and section 708 or 708A does not say otherwise.".

Where this instrument applies

- 6. This instrument applies:
 - (a) in connection with the Plan of Arrangement on the terms and conditions set out in the Information Circular;
 - (b) where the Information Circular is prepared for a special meeting of the Target and provided to holders of the Target Securities;
 - (c) where the Information Circular is provided to ASX for release to the market prior to any on-sale of Paladin Shares issued under the Plan of Arrangement; and
 - (d) where the Plan of Arrangement complies with all statutory requirements under the *Canada Business Corporations Act*.

Interpretation

7. In this instrument:

ASX means ASX Limited ACN 008 624 691 or the stock exchange operated by ASX Limited.

Information Circular means an information circular dated on or about 22 July 2024, filed on SEDAR+ and with any such amendments, variations or supplements as are approved by the Supreme Court of British Columbia.

Paladin Shares means fully paid ordinary shares in Paladin.

Plan of Arrangement means a plan of arrangement between Paladin or a related body corporate and the Target pursuant to section 192 of the *Canada Business Corporations Act*.

Target means Fission Uranium Corp., a corporation existing under the laws of Canada and listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange.

Target Securities means common shares in the Target or options to acquire common shares in the Target.

Dated this 29 July 2024

Signed by Leigh Chan

as a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 — Paragraph 601QA(1)(b) — Declaration

Enabling legislation

1. The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this instrument under paragraph 601QA(1)(b) of the Corporations Act 2001 (the Act).

Title

2. This instrument is ASIC Instrument 24-0632

Commencement

3. This instrument commences on the day it is signed.

Declaration

- 4. Chapter 5C of the Act applies to Trilogy Funds Management Limited ACN 080 383 679 (*Responsible Entity*) in its capacity as responsible entity of the Trilogy Private Income Series ARSN 606 019 907 (*Trust*) as if Part 5C.6 of the Act were modified or varied as follows:
 - (a) omit subsection 601GA(4) and substitute:
 - "(4) If members are to have a right to withdraw from the scheme, the scheme's constitution must:
 - (a) specify the right; and
 - (b) set out how a withdrawal request will be dealt with where that request relates to cash.

The right to withdraw, and any provisions in the constitution setting out procedures for making and dealing with withdrawal requests, must be fair to all members."; and

- (b) omit section 601KA and substitute:
 - "The responsible entity must not allow a member to withdraw from the scheme otherwise than in accordance with the scheme's constitution or section 601KEA."; and
- (c) omit sections 601KB to 601KE; and
- (d) after section 601KE insert:
 - "601KEA Withdrawal of cash

The responsible entity of a registered scheme may allow a member to withdraw from the scheme cash held in respect of the member's interest in accordance with the procedures specified in the scheme's constitution.".

Where this Instrument applies

- 5. This instrument applies in relation to a withdrawal from the Trust, and any provision of the Trust constitution that relates to such withdrawal, where:
 - the constitution of the Trust sets out procedures for making and dealing with requests for withdrawal of Cash Units by a Member;
 - (b) the withdrawal is a withdrawal of Cash Units at the request of a Member;
 - (c) the PDS contains prominent disclosure:
 - i.of the procedures for making and dealing with withdrawal requests;
 - ii.that only Cash Units may be withdrawn; and
 - iii.where the amount set out in the withdrawal request exceeds the total value of the Member's Cash Units, that Member may only withdraw up to the total value of the Member's Cash Units;
 - (d) the Responsible Entity notifies the Member in writing (which notice may be given electronically) each time as to whether or not the withdrawal request has been accepted or denied by the Responsible Entity;
 - (e) where the Responsible Entity accepts the withdrawal request, the withdrawal request is satisfied within ten business days of the Responsible Entity receiving the withdrawal request, except where the Responsible Entity is unable to do so because of the act or omission of a person other than the Responsible Entity in connection with the withdrawal;
 - (f) if a Member has a standing request to withdraw a specified amount from their Cash Units (standing request), then each time a withdrawal is effected, the relevant Member is given a notice (which may be given electronically) setting out the Member's standing request and that the Member may alter the standing request by providing instructions to the Responsible Entity; and
 - (g) the withdrawal request does not impact the Cash Units held by another Member.

Interpretation

In this instrument

Cash Unit means a unit held by the Member in the Trust referrable to the Cash Account.

Page 13 of 20

24-0632

Cash Account means the account operated by the Custodian on behalf of the Responsible Entity to which all moneys paid into the Trust by the Member, and all other moneys held by the Custodian of behalf of the Member, other than assets in respect of a Loan, are credited.

Custodian means the entity appointed by the Responsible Entity to hold the assets of the Trust.

Loan means a loan made by the Custodian on behalf of Members.

Member means a member of the Trust.

PDS means the Product Disclosure Statement issued by the Responsible Entity in respect of the Trust.

Product disclosure statement has the same meaning given by section 761A of the Act

Dated this 29 day of July 2024

Signed by Veronique Simon

as a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Page 14 of 20

24-0633

Notice is given under section 915F of the Corporations Act 2001 that the Australian Securities and Investments Commission has made an order in the terms set out below, which order took effect on 9 April 2024.

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF AUSTRALIAN FINANCIAL SERVICES LICENCE

To: Build Your Wealth Pty Ltd ACN 637 343 509

Under section 915C(1) of the Corporations Act 2001 (the Act), the Australian Securities and Investments Commission cancels Australian financial services licence number 521482 (the Licence) held by Build your Wealth Pty Ltd ACN 637 343 509.

Under section 915H of the Act, ASIC specifies that the Licence continues in effect until 26 June 2024 while cancelled, as though the cancellation had not happened for the purpose of:

- (a) sections 912A(1)(g) and 912A(2)(c) of the Act, to the extent they require Build Your Wealth Pty Ltd to be a member of the AFCA scheme;
- (b) section 912B of the Act and regulations 7.6.02AAA and 7.6.02AA of the Corporations Regulations 2001, to the extent they require Build Your Wealth Pty Ltd to have arrangements for compensating retail clients including the holding of professional indemnity insurance cover; and
- (c) section 912A(1)(b) of the Act, to the extent it requires compliance by Build Your Wealth Pty Ltd with Condition 8 on the Licence.

Dated this 8th day of April 2024

Signed:

Melanie Baxter

Welgie Baxler

Delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Your attention is drawn to s911A(1) of the Corporations Act 2001 which provides that subject to this section, a person who carries on a financial services business in this jurisdiction must hold an Australian financial services licence covering the provision of the financial services and that a failure to comply with this subsection is an offence (see s1311(1) of the Corporations Act 2001)

Page 15 of 20

24-0634

Notice is given under section 920E of the Corporations Act 2001 that the Australian Securities and Investments Commission has made a banning order in the terms set out below, which order took effect on 9 April 2024.

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF Christopher LUFF

SECTIONS 920A AND 920B OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001

Christopher LUFF To:

ORDER UNDER SECTIONS 920A AND 920B OF THE **CORPORATIONS ACT 2001**

TAKE NOTICE that, under s920A (1) and s920B of the Corporations Act 2001, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission prohibits Christopher LUFF for 5 years from providing any financial services.

Dated this 8th April 2024

Signed:

Melanie Baxter

Delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

WelsnieBaxler

Your attention is drawn to s920C and s1311 of the Corporations Act 2001 that provide that a person commits an offence if they engage in conduct that breaches a banning order that has been made against them (Penalty: 600 penalty units or imprisonment for 5 years or both).

Page 16 of 20

24-0635

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 915F OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001

Notice is given under section 915F of the Corporations Act 2001 that the Australian Securities and Investments Commission has taken the action set out in the Notice below, which action took effect on 29 July 2024.

Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Notice of suspension of Australian financial services licence

To: ID Funds Management Pty Ltd

ACN 609 384 821

TAKE NOTICE that under s915C(1) of the *Corporations Act 2001*, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby suspends Australian financial services licence number 488178 held by ID Funds Management Pty Ltd ACN 609 384 821 until 28 February 2025.

Dated this 25th day of July 2024.

Signed

Sarah Thrift

Delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Page 17 of 20

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Subsection 601PB(2)

ASIC may deregister the managed investment schemes listed below two months after the publication of this notice, unless given acceptable reason not to proceed.

Dated this second day of August 2024

Name of Scheme	ARSN
AWARE INVESTMENT - FIXED TERM FUND	603 551 891
DEXUS PROPERTY FOR INCOME FUND	090 467 208
DEXUS PROPERTY FOR INCOME FUND NO.2	113 296 110
INDUSTRIAL TRUST NO.1	655 226 118
LANYON AUSTRALIAN VALUE FUND	151 492 849
LANYON GLOBAL VALUE FUND	604 811 823

ASIC GAZETTE

Commonwealth of Australia Gazette

No. A33/24, Tuesday 6 August 2024 Company/scheme deregistrations

Page 18 of 20

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Section 601CC(3)

ASIC will strike the companies listed below off the register three months after the publication of this notice, unless given acceptable reason not to proceed.

Dated this second day of August 2024

Name of Company

ARBN

HORTICULTURAL MEDIA ASSOCIATION VICTORIA INC.

103 984 256

Page 19 of 20

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Section 601CL(4)

ASIC will strike the foreign companies listed below off the register three months after the publication of this notice, unless given acceptable reason not to proceed.

Dated this second day of August 2024

Name of Company	ARBN
AVIRE GLOBAL PTE. LTD.	138 559 378
KOHLER NEW ZEALAND LIMITED	630 248 958
RIMANUI FARMS LIMITED	077 076 254

No. A33/24, Tuesday 6 August 2024 Change of company type

Page 20 of 20

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Subsection 164(3)

Notice is hereby given that ASIC will alter the registration details of the following companies 1 month after the publication of this notice, unless an order by a court or Administrative Appeals Tribunal prevents it from doing so.

CATCHMENT HOLDINGS PTY LTD

ACN 652 098 416 will change to a public company limited by shares. The new name will be QUEENSLAND BEER CO LIMITED ACN 652 098 416.

DISTRIBUTED STORAGE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

ACN 646 979 222 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be DISTRIBUTED STORAGE SOLUTIONS PTY LTD ACN 646 979 222.

GOLDEN DRAGON MINING PTY LTD

ACN 660 374 649 will change to a public company limited by shares. The new name will be GOLDEN DRAGON MINING LTD ACN 660 374 649.

CLEV-A-GARDEN LTD ACN 123 749 931 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be CLEV-A-GARDEN PTY LTD ACN 123 749 931.

FORUM CARE LTD ACN 619 578 951 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be FORUM CARE PTY LTD ACN 619 578 951.

MEMORIES GROUP LIMITED ACN 168 078 055 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be MEMORIES TECHNOLOGIES PTY LTD ACN 168 078 055.